Appeals.  The Division answered the petition on November 9, 2016.  Thereafter, the Division

requested and was granted permission to file an amended answer, and did so on January 3, 2018.

The Division’s amended answer affirmatively asserts that petitioners’ substantiation in support of

claimed, but disallowed, business expenses was not only insufficient to support such expenses

and the claimed refund, but in fact results in a deficiency and balance of tax due in the amount of

-4-

  The amount of the asserted deficiency was reduced to $1,970.00, based upon review of additional
3

documentation submitted by petitioners after the Division’s amended answer was filed.

$2,466.00.   3

10.  After further review of the documents previously submitted, together with review and

consideration of additional information provided by Mr. Brahim at hearing, the Division

accepted petitioners’ reported gross receipts, as reported, and made certain adjustments to some

of the expenses claimed by petitioners, as set forth hereinafter:

Item Description As Claimed
On Schedule C

As Adjusted Per
Documentation

Difference--Increase
or (Decrease)

Gross Receipts $83,361.00 $83,361.00 $0.00

Less: Expenses: ----- ----- -----

Commissions/Fees $25,158.00 $16,636.00 ($8,522.00)

Black Car Fund $0.00 $1,886.00 $1,886.00

Insurance $4,500.00 $3,797.00 ($703.00)

Repairs & Maintenance $1,165.00 $0.00 ($1,165.00)

Supplies $225.00 $0.00 ($225.00)

Taxes & Licenses $948.00 $6,124.00 (sales tax) $5,176.00

Meals & Entertainment $2,880.00 $0.00 ($2,880.00)

Phone/Device Subscription $480.00 $460.00 ($20.00)

Car Payment $8,880.00 $0.00 ($8,880.00)

Tolls $2,280.00 $3,341.00 $1,061.00

Gas $14,440.00 $3,191.00 ($11,249.00)

Safe Ride Fee $0.00 $8.00 $8.00

Split Ride Fee $0.00 $13.00 $13.00

Drug Test $0.00 $26.00 $26.00

Car Wash $0.00 $106.00 $106.00

-5-

  This final item was listed as miles, but was not otherwise set forth, on the Tax Summary or elsewhere, in
4

terms of a total dollar-value expense amount.  Petitioners claimed the actual vehicle expenses allegedly incurred

(consisting of a number of individual expense items and amounts), rather that a single mileage-based vehicle expense

amount.

  The $20.00 decrease for phone/device subscription appears likely reflective of a simple error in inputting
5

the amount of such expense when petitioners’ return was prepared.

Total Expenses ($60,956.00) ($35,588.00) ($25,368.00)

Net Profit $22,905.00 $48,273.00 $25,368.00

11.  As shown above, the Division’s adjustments to claimed expenses included both

increases and decreases thereto, the net impact of which was a net $25,368.00 decrease

(disallowance) of claimed expenses, resulting in a like net business profit increase amount of

$25,368.00.  Review of the 2014 Tax Summary, provided by Uber to Mr. Brahim, reflects a

number of expense amounts, including tolls ($3,340.88), sales tax ($6,124.37), black car fund

($1,885.89), split fare fee ($12.50), safe rides fee ($8.00), device subscription ($460.00), Uber

fee ($16,635.81) and on-trip mileage (13,949.4 miles).   The Division accepted and allowed all of4